

**Nos. 15-1412, 15-1476**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**SCOMAS OF SAUSALITO, LLC**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**UNITE HERE, LOCAL 2850**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JILL A. GRIFFIN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**HEATHER S. BEARD**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-2949**  
**(202) 273-1788**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SCOMA’S OF SAUSALITO, LLC	)	
	)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	)	Nos. 15-1412
	)	15-1476
v.	)	
	)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	
	)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
UNITE HERE, LOCAL 2850	)	
	)	
Intervenor	)	
_____	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues .....	3
Relevant statutes and regulations .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	4
A. The Company and the Union enjoyed a collective-bargaining relationship for over a decade .....	4
B. Employee Canche circulates a union decertification petition; the Union requests bargaining .....	5
C. Canche submits the decertification petition to the Company and files it with the Board .....	6
D. Six employees revoke their decertification signatures .....	6
E. The Company withdraws recognition from the Union.....	8
II. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Standard of review .....	11
Argument.....	13
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company’s unilateral withdrawal of recognition violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act .....	13
A. An employer violates the Act by withdrawing recognition from the union unless it can prove, as an affirmative defense, that, at the time of withdrawal, the Union lacked majority support .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. The Board reasonably found that the Company failed to carry its burden of proving that, at the time it withdrew recognition, the Union had lost majority support.....	18
C. The Company’s request that this Court adopt a change to the <i>Levitz</i> standard is without merit .....	20
II. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion in issuing an affirmative bargaining order .....	27
Conclusion .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	13, 26
* <i>Allied Mech. Servs. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23
* <i>Anderson Lumber</i> , 360 NLRB No. 67 (2014), <i>enforced sub. nom.</i> , <i>Pacific Coast Supply, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	15, 31, 32
<i>Brockton Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954).....	13, 15
<i>Caterair Int’l</i> , 322 NLRB 64 (1996).....	28
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Fall River Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	15
* <i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16, 17, 20, 21

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>Highlands Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16, 21, 24
* <i>HQM of Bayside, LLC</i> , 348 NLRB 758 (2006), enforced, 518 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2008).....	18-19, 22, 30
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 626283 .....	25
* <i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001).....	3, 5, 9-11, 14- 23, 25, 26
<i>Linden Lumber Div., Summer &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 419 U.S. 301 (1974).....	12
<i>Local 702, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>McDonald Partners, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 331 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Cheney Cal. Lumber Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 385 (1946).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Cornerstone Builders, Inc.</i> , 963 F.2d 1075 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	32
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Hollaender Mfg. Co.</i> , 942 F.2d 321 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	17, 19

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Madison Courier, Inc.</i> , 472 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	27
<i>NLRB v. UFCW, Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	12
* <i>Pacific Coast Supply, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12, 13, 15, 16, 20, 24, 26, 28
* <i>Parkwood Dev. Ctr. Inc. &amp; UFCW Int'l Union Local 1996</i> , 347 NLRB 974 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Parkwood Dev. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16, 18
<i>Petrochem Insulation v. NLRB</i> , 240 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14, 31
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>United States Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12
* <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	12

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Va. Elec. &amp; Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	27
<i>Vincent Indus. Plastics v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	28, 29
<i>Wilson &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 162 F.2d 310 (8th Cir. 1947) .....	25
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 1 (29 U.S.C. §151) .....	2
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	9, 14, 28
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 9, 10-11, 13, 14
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 9, 10-11, 13, 14, 20
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) .....	27
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 12
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
 <b>Rules:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A) .....	13, 31

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Other Authorities:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
GC Memorandum 16-03, <i>Seeking Board Reconsideration of the Levitz Framework</i> (May 9, 2016) .....	26
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part 2, Representation Proceedings, § 11023.1 .....	5
<i>Representation-Case Procedures</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 74308 (Dec. 15, 2014).....	5
<i>Representation-Case Procedures</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 74421 (Dec. 15, 2014).....	5
